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Portfolio Objectives




Absolute Return Portfolio Objectives

Role in the total fund is to reduce total fund risk by reducing return volatility

Portfolio objectives:
Low equity beta/correlation
Equity market downside protection
Good alpha generation

(CLIFFWATER«



(CLIFFWATER«

Performance Evaluation through February 2019




Performance Review — Total Return

Pro Forma and Actual
portfolios have
outperformed HFRI FoF
Index over all periods.

The Pro Forma Portfolio
has outperformed the
Actual Portfolio in all
periods .

M Actual
M Pro Forma

W HFRI FoF Index
T-Bills+4%
= 80% Bonds/20% Stocks

||

1 Year

4.41%
4.59%

-1.60%
6.04%
2.52%

3 Year

6.30%
6.77%

3.75%
5.13%
3.94%

Annualized Net Returns through February 2019

5 Year

3.66%
6.85%

1.81%
4.70%
3.21%

Since
Inception

5.31%
8.04%

3.03%
4.50%
3.71%
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Performance Review — Alpha (to MSCI ACWI)

Annualized Net Returns through February 2019

Pro Forma Portfolio

has generated strong

alpha of 4.00% or

higher over 3 years

and longer periods Jl
Actual Portfolio has

generated less alpha
due to legacy
managers but more

alpha than

benchmark 1 Year 3 Year 5 Year Since Inception

M Actual 2.66% 4.11% 2.21% 3.50%

M Pro Forma 2.82% 4.54% 5.73% 6.74%
HFRI FoF Index -2.80% -0.64% -0.35% 0.29%
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Performance Review — One Year Attribution

Annualized Net Returns through February 2019

61% of the Pro Forma
Portfolio’s
performance has
been generated from
Alpha

The benchmark —  — I
generated negative

alpha over this

period

Actual Pro Forma
w Alpha 2.66% 2.82%
M Beta -0.27% -0.27%
Risk Free 2.04% 2.04%

HFRI FoF Index
-2.80%
-0.84%
2.04%

MSCI ACWI
0.00%
-2.87%
2.04%

¢ |
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Performance Review — Three Year Attribution

67% of the Pro Forma
Portfolio’s
performance has
been generated from
Alpha

The benchmark
generated negative
alpha over this
period

Annualized Net Returns through February 2019

w Alpha
M Beta
Risk Free

Actual
4.11%
1.05%
1.14%

Pro Forma
4.54%
1.09%
1.14%

HFRI FoF Index
-0.64%
3.36%
1.14%

MSCI ACWI
0.00%
11.73%
1.14%

0 |
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Performance Review — Five Year Attribution

Annualized Net Returns through February 2019

84% of the Pro Forma
Portfolio’s
performance has
been generated from

Alpha
]
Actual Pro Forma HFRI FoF Index
w Alpha 2.21% 5.73% -0.35%
M Beta 0.75% 0.43% 1.53%
Risk Free 0.70% 0.70% 0.70%

MSCI ACWI
0.00%
5.58%
0.70%

10‘
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Manager Performance — Three Years

12.00% -~

10.00% - 10.07% 9.26% Annualized Returns, Net of Fees through Feb 2019 Good absolute and
8.00% - 7.71% 6.77% relative performance for
6.30% ¢ 49 5 629% all but Macro managers
6.00% -
3.94% 3.86%
4.00% - 2.834%
0.00% . . . . . . . . . .
DE Shaw Viking Elliott Total Pro Total Actual Davidson Capula 80% HFRI FoF Graham Winton
-2.00% - forma Kempner Bonds/20%  Index
Stocks *
Total  Total Pro Davidson HFRI FoF

Three Years Actual Forma Capula DE Shaw Graham  Winton Kempner  Elliott Viking  Index
#months 36 36 36 36 36 36 36 36 36 36
Total Return 6.30% 6.77% 5.62% 10.07% 2.84% -0.48% 5.74% 7.71% 9.26% 3.86%
Total Risk 1.91% 1.87% 1.61% 4.13% 6.98% 7.78% 1.83% 3.11% 7.31% 3.42%
Return/Risk 3.30 3.63 3.48 244 041 (0.06) 3.13 2.48 1.27 1.13
Correlation 0.48 0.51 (0.03) (0.16) 0.25 0.22 0.61 0.15 0.64 0.89
Beta 0.09 0.09 (0.00) (0.06) 0.16 0.16 0.11 0.05 0.44 0.29
Beta Return 1.05% 1.09% 0.00% -0.70% 1.93% 1.89% 1.27% 0.56% 5.14% 3.36%
Beta Risk 0.95% 1.00% 0.00% -0.64% 1.76% 1.73% 1.16% 0.51% 4.68% 3.06%
Alpha 4.11% 4.54% 4.48% 9.63% -0.23% -3.51% 3.33% 6.01% 2.98% -0.64%
Alpha Risk 1.65% 1.58% 1.61% 4.08% 6.75% 7.59% 1.42% 3.07% 5.61% 1.53%
Info Ratio* 2.49 2.87 2.77 2.36 (0.03) (0.46) 2.34 1.96 0.53 (0.42)
Risk-free 1.14% 1.14% 1.14% 1.14% 1.14% 1.14% 1.14% 1.14% 1.14% 1.14%

11

* 80% Barclays Aggregate Bond Index/20% ACWI
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Manager Performance — Five Years

14.00% -
12.00% - 11.63% Annualized Returns, Net of Fees through Feb 2018 Good absolute and
10.00% - relative performance
for all but Graham
8.00% - 7-16%  6.85% 6.63% 6.58%
6.00% - 4.13%
4.00% A ’ 3.66%  332% 3.21% 2.94%
1.87%
2.00% - I l
0.00% . . ] . . ; L
DE Shaw Elliott Total Pro Viking Capula Davidson Total Actual  Winton 80% Graham HFRI FoF
Forma Kempner Bonds/20% Index
Stocks
Total Total Pro Davidson HFRI FoF
Five Years Actual Forma Capula DE Shaw Graham  Winton Kempner Elliott Viking Index
#months 60 60 60 60 60 60 60 60 60 60
Total Return 3.66% 6.85% 6.58% 11.63% 2.94% 3.32% 4.13% 7.16% 6.63% 1.87%
Total Risk 2.84% 2.13% 1.58% 4.38% 6.54% 8.67% 2.01% 3.59% 8.15% 3.63%
Return/Risk 1.29 3.21 4.17 2.66 0.45 0.38 2.05 2.00 0.81 0.52
Correlation 0.53 0.40 (0.20) 0.04 0.10 0.11 0.50 0.10 0.52 0.83
Beta 0.13 0.08 (0.03) 0.01 0.06 0.08 0.09 0.03 0.38 0.27
Beta Return 0.75% 0.43% -0.16% 0.08% 0.33% 0.47% 0.51% 0.19% 2.13% 1.53%
Beta Risk 1.49% 0.85% -0.32% 0.16% 0.65% 0.94% 1.01% 0.37% 4.22% 3.02%
Alpha 2.21% 5.73% 6.04% 10.85% 1.91% 2.15% 2.93% 6.27% 3.80% -0.35%
Alpha Risk 2.42% 1.96% 1.55% 4.37% 6.50% 8.62% 1.74% 3.57% 6.98% 2.01%
Info Ratio* 0.91 2.93 3.91 248 0.29 0.25 1.68 1.76 0.54 (0.18)
Risk-free 0.70% 0.70% 0.70% 0.70% 0.70% 0.70% 0.70% 0.70% 0.70% 0.70%
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Manager Performance — Since Inception

14.00% - 12.83%

12.00% - Annualized Returns, Net of Fees through Feb 2018
10.00% - 10.07% 8509 Good absolute and
=20 8.04% relative performance
8.00% - . for all but Graham
6.00% - 8% 553%  531%
4.00% - 3T 320% 3.07%  2.87%
ilnn
0.00% . . . . . . . . . .
DE Shaw  Viking Elliott Total Capula  Davidson Total Actual 80%Bonds Winton  HFRIFoF  Graham
Proforma Kempner /20%Stocks Index
Total  Total Pro Davidson HFRI FoF
Sl Actual Forma Capula DE Shaw Graham  Winton Kempner  Elliott Viking  Index
#months 88 86 87 88 86 87 88 88 87 88
Total Return 5.31% 8.04% 5.78% 12.83% 2.87% 3.24% 5.53% 8.54% 10.07% 3.07%
Total Risk 2.92% 2.11% 1.79% 4.28% 5.67% 8.38% 2.01% 3.53% 7.32% 3.58%
Return/Risk 1.82 3.81 3.22 3.00 0.51 0.39 2.74 242 1.38 0.86
Correlation 0.59 0.45 (0.24) 0.08 0.12 0.18 0.56 0.25 0.52 0.84
Beta 0.15 0.09 (0.04) 0.03 0.06 0.13 0.10 0.08 0.34 0.27
Beta Return 1.31% 0.79% -0.34% 0.27% 0.58% 1.21% 0.86% 0.67% 3.11% 2.28%
Beta Risk 1.73% 0.97% -0.42% 0.35% 0.71% 1.50% 1.13% 0.89% 3.85% 3.01%
Alpha 3.50% 6.74% 5.61% 12.05% 1.78% 1.51% 4.17% 7.36% 6.45% 0.29%
Alpha Risk 2.34% 1.87% 1.74% 4.27% 5.62% 8.25% 1.67% 3.42% 6.22% 1.94%
Info Ratio* 1.49 3.59 3.22 2.83 0.32 0.18 2.50 2.15 1.04 0.15
Risk-free 0.51% 0.52% 0.51% 0.51% 0.52% 0.51% 0.51% 0.51% 0.51% 0.51%
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Downside/Upside Equity Market Capture

30.00%
25.00%
20.00%
15.00%
10.00%
5.00%
0.00%
-5.00%
-10.00%
-15.00%

-20.00%

Downside Market Capture

24.63%
| 5.15%
1 -13.66%
Actual Pro Forma HFRI FOF

100.00%
90.00%
80.00%
70.00%
60.00%
50.00%
40.00%
30.00%
20.00%
10.00%

0.00%

Upside Market Capture

28.91%

Actual

30.92%

29.14%

Pro Forma

HFRI FOF

The Pro Forma Portfolio has produced superior downside capture (negative), generating on

average positive returns in down equity markets

The Pro Forma Portfolio has produced upside market capture comparable to Actual Portfolio

and HFRI Fund of Funds Index

Note: Data for period Jan 2012 — Feb 2019
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Portfolio Exposures




Portfolio versus Construction Objectives

Five Year Beta (ACWI)

Capula (0.03)
DE Shaw 0.01
Elliott 0.03
Graham 0.06
Total Pro Forma 0.08
Winton 0.08
Davidson Kempner 0.09
HFRI FoF Index 0.27
Viking 0.38

Objective forthe
Absolute Return

/ Low Beta

and /

High Alpha

Five Year Alpha (annualized, net)

10.85% DE Shaw

6.27% Elliott
6.04% Capula

5.73% Total Pro Forma

3.80% Viking

2.93% Davidson Kempner
2.15% Winton

1.91% Graham

-0.35% HFRI FoF Index
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Portfolio Construction (Strategy Allocation by Cliffwater Manager Designation)

100% -
90% - D.E. Shaw
Multi-Strategy 22%
80% -
% Winton
Macro-Systematic 7%
70% - o
Macro-Discretionary
60% - 11% Graham
Equity Long/Short Viking
50% - 12%
40% -
Davidson Kempner
0,
30% - Event 35% |
Elliott
20% -
10% - Capula
Market Neutral 13%
0% -
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Portfolio Construction (Manager Portfolio Positioning)

100% -+
Macro-Systematic 9%

90% -
80% Macro-Discretionary

-

21%
70% -
60% - Equity Long/Short 13%
50% -
Event 15%

40% -
30% - Credit 18%
20% -
10% - Market Neutral 24%

0% -

18 Note: Exposures are a percent of NAV CI_[ FFWATE R_i_(f



Portfolio Construction — Geography and Asset Type

100%

90%

80%

70%

60%

50%

40%

30%

20%

10%

0%

Emerging
Markets 10%

Asia 9%

Europe 24%

North
America 57%

Geographic Exposure

100%

90%

80%

70%

60%

50%

40%

30%

20%

10%

0%

Real Assets
6%
Currency 6%

Convertibles
1%

Rates 29%

Credit 17%

Equity 41%

Asset Type Exposure

Note: Exposures are a percent of NAV
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Fees and Economics




Fees and Sharing of Economics

80%
s 70% 62% 63% o 66% 62% Recommended
g 60% o et
2 60% 5A% 55% 60% Split
<
g 50% 43%
O a0%
o]
g 30%
2
% 20%
8
v 10%
>
= 0%

10% Capula DEShaw Graham  Winton Davidson Elliott Viking Pro Forma H F

Bl Kempner

-20%

-30% Five Year Performance -22%

Net of Fees Gross of Fees
Management Performance Total Total Gross Alpha Split
Fee Fee| Return Alpha]l Return Alphal Manager Investor

Capula 2.00% 20.00% 6.58% 6.04%| 10.23% 9.69% 38% 62%
DE Shaw 2.50% 25.00%| 11.63%  10.85%| 18.01% 17.23% 37% 63%
Graham 1.80% 20.00% 2.94% 1.91% 5.47% 4.45% 57% 43%
Winton 0.80% 16.00% 3.32% 2.15% 4.75% 3.58% 40% 60%
Davidson Kempner 1.50% 20.00% 4.13% 2.93% 6.67% 5.46% 46% 54%
Elliott 1.50% 20.00% 7.16% 6.27%| 10.45% 9.56% 34% 66%
Viking 1.50% 20.00% 6.63% 3.80% 9.79% 6.96% 45% 55%
Total Pro Forma 1.76% 20.67% 6.85% 5.73%| 10.40% 9.28% 38% 62%
HFRI FOF Index 1.50% 20.00% 1.87% -0.35% 3.84% 1.61% 122% -22%

Note: HFRI FOF fees are assumed at industry

21| hormof 1.50% and 20%. Data through (CLIFFWATER:«
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Rebalancing Recommendation




Rebalancing Recommendation

28-Feb-19

Target Recommended Notice Redemption
Manager Value Weight Weight Rebalancing Date Date
Capula 75,115,487 13.5% 15%
Davidson Kempner 89,080,608 16.0% 15% (8,000,000) 26-Apr 30-Jun
DE Shaw 121,077,807 21.7% 20%
Elliott 108,935,641  19.5% 20%
Viking 64,473,643 11.6% 10% (8,000,000) 15-Oct 30-Nov
Graham 61,334,841 11.0% 10% (9,000,000) 31-May 30-Jun
Winton 37,802,016 6.8% 10%
ARP Total 557,820,042 100.0% 100% (25,000,000)

The total fund’s current allocation to the Absolute Return Portfolio is over the target allocation
requiring an estimated $25 million reduction in the ARP

The table above shows Cliffwater’s recommended changes to reach the target allocation

The target weight shown in the table reflects Cliffwater’'s recommended target weight for each

manager based on expected alpha, risk, and correlation with other managers
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Cliffwater Disclosures

Important Notice

This presentation has been provided to you for the purpose of discussing an investment advisory relationship. The material contained herein is
confidential and is intended for one-on-one or small group meetings with qualified, sophisticated, institutional investors. It may not be copied,
transmitted, given, or disclosed to any person other than your authorized representatives. This presentation is not an advertisement and is not
intended for public use for distribution. This material is not meant to be, nor shall it be construed as, an offer or solicitation of an offer for the
purchase or sale of any security.

This presentation was prepared exclusively for information and discussion purposes, and is not meant to be, nor shall it be construed as, an
attempt to define all information that may be material to you. All information including opinions or facts expressed herein are current as of the
date appearing in this presentation and is subject to change without notice. All information has been obtained from sources believed to be
reliable. No representation, warranty, or undertaking, express or implied, is given as to the accuracy or completeness of the information or
opinions contained in this presentation. The information and opinions in this presentation do not constitute investment advice. The list of clients
included in this presentation is a partial list selected to illustrate size and type and does not represent an endorsement or approval of Cliffwater
or the advisory services provided.

This presentation may include sample or pro forma performance. Such information is presented for illustrative purposes only and is based on
various assumptions, not all of which are described herein. Such assumptions, data, or projections may have a material impact on the returns
shown. Nothing contained in this presentation is, or shall be relied upon as, a representation as to past or future performance, and no
assurance, promise, or representation can be made as to actual returns. Past performance does not guarantee future performance.

References to market or composite indices (such as the S&P 500), benchmarks or other measures of relative market performance over a
specified period of time (each, an “index”) are provided for information only. Reference to an index does not imply that a portfolio will achieve
returns, volatility or other results similar to the index. The composition of an index may not reflect the manner in which a portfolio is constructed
in relation to expected or achieved returns, portfolio guidelines, restrictions, sectors, correlations, concentrations, volatility or tracking error
targets, all of which are subject to change over time.

. Hedge Fund Research, Inc. (“HFR”) is the source and owner of the HFR data contained or reflected in this report and all trademarks
related thereto.

. Frank Russell Company (“FRC”) is the source and owner of the Russell Index data contained or reflected in this material and all
trademarks and copyrights related thereto. The Russell Index data may contain confidential information and unauthorized use,
disclosure, copying, dissemination or redistribution is strictly prohibited.

. Thomson Financial Inc. is the owner and/or licensor of the Cambridge Associates LLC data contained or reflected in this material.
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